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Issue: Should the Planning Commission uphold the decision by the Development
Services Department to approve a companion unit with a detached garage at 13056 Via
Latina in the Torrey Pines Community Plan area?

Staff Recommendation: DENY the appeal and uphold the Development Services
Department's decision to APPROVE Coastal Development Permit No. 835836.

Community Planning Group Recommendation: The Torrey Pines Community
Plarming Board voted 11-1-1 to "Forward the plan to the City with no comment" at their
meeting of May 12,2011 (ATTACHMENT 14).

Environmental Review: The project was determined to be exempt pursuant to
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15301, "Existing
Facilities". This project is not pending an appeal of the environmental determination. The
exemption determination for this project was made on December 6, 2011, and the
opportunity to appeal that determination ended on December 21, 2011 (ATTACHMENT
7).

Fiscal Impact Statement: None. The processing of this application is paid for through a
deposit account established by the applicant.

Code Enforcement Impact: None.

Housing Impact Statement: The subject property is an existing legal building site



family zone and is consistent with other newer residences in the neighborhood. The proposed
new companion unit also is consistent with the plan for location and streetscape
recommendations. Staff recommended approval of the proposed new companion unit as it is
consistent with the community plan's policies for residential development.

Appeal Issues:

On December 22,2011, the Development Services Department approved the project. On January
11,2012, a neighbor, Wes Hilton, appealed that decision.

The appeal states that, "The decision maker's stated findings to approve the permit are not
supported by the information provided to the decision maker. See previously submitted letter and
exhibits" (ATTACHMENT 12), which is a letter from the appellant's Attorney, Mr. Fred James
(ATTACHMENT 13). That letter states a number of concerns and issues. The following is a
listing of each issue related in Mr. James's Letter followed by City Staffs response.

I. The project site does not contain the required minimum of 10,000 square feet of lot
area to have a companion unit.

STAFF RESPONSE:

Municipal Code Section 141.0302(b) states that within single family residential zones, a
companion unit is allowed where the existing lot area is equal to or greater than two
times the minimum lot area required for the zone. This site is in the RS-I-7 Zone,
which has a minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet. After the Fred James letter of May
6, 20 II, the applicant submitted a "Map Data Closure" document prepared by a
licensed Land Surveyor. This document determined that the lot area totals 10,124
square feet. That document was reviewed and accepted by Development Services
Department's Mapping Section (ATTACHMENT II). Thus, the lot area is large
enough to allow a companion unit.

2. The proposal to construct a three car garage for the companion unit, to a site containing
an existing two car garage is inconsistent with the neighborhood.

STAFF RESPONSE:

The proposed project requires that a minimum of one off-street parking space be added
to the existing two off-street spaces, for a minimum total ofthree off-street parking
spaces. The proposed five off-street spaces meet and exceed that requirement. The
Municipal Code does not set a maximum limit of off-street parking spaces for single­
family residential zones.

3. The proposed rear driveway on Via Grimaldi has limited visibility at that location of a
tight curve; the use of the driveway will pose a danger to those using the driveway, the
cars attempting to negotiate the curve, as well as pedestrians.
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STAFF RESPONSE:

The proj ect's proposed driveway design was reviewed by Development Services
Department's Engineering Section for compliance with the visibility requirements. The
Engineering Section found the proposed design in compliance with those requirements.

Conclusion:

Staff has reviewed the proposed companion unit with a detached garage to be constructed on a
site with an existing residence and found the project to be in conformance with all the applicable
sections of the San Diego Municipal Code, as well as the Torrey Pines Community Plan and
Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan. Staff has determined that the required findings can be
made as the project meets the applicable San Diego Municipal Code regulations and
requirements. Staff recommends denial of the appeal and approval of the project as proposed.

ALTERNATIVE

1. Deny the appeal and Approve Coastal Development Permit No. 835836, with
modifications.

2. Approve the Appeal and Deny Coastal Development Permit No. 835836, if the
findings required to approve the project cannot be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

Mike Westlake
Program Manager
Development Services Department

Attachments:

I. Aerial Photograph
2. Community Plan Land Use Map
3. Project Location Map
4. Project Data Sheet
5. Draft Permit Resolution with Findings
6. Draft Permit with Conditions
7. Environmental Exemption
8. Project Site Plan
9. Building Elevations
10. Floor Plans
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11. Land Surveyor's - Map Data Closure
12. Copy of Appeal
13. Letter from Fred James reference by appeal
14. Community Plauning Group Recommendation
15. Copy ofprevious CDP 89-0803
16. Ownership Disclosure Statement
17. Project Chronology
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ATTACHMENT 2
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Project Location Map
13056 VIA LATINA- GIANGUILIO COMPANION UNIT

PROJECT NUMBER 232498
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ATTACHMENT 4

PROJECT DATA SHEET
PROJECT NAME: Gianguilio Companion Unit - Project No. 232498

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Coastal Development Permit for an approximate 700 square
foot companion unit with an approximate 600 square foot
detached three car garage on a site containing an existing
single family residence on a 10,124 square-foot property.

COMMUNITY PLAN Torrey Pines
AREA:

DISCRETIONARY Coastal Development Permit.
ACTIONS:

COMMUNITY PLAN LAND Low Density Residential (5-9 DUlAC)
USE DESIGNATION:

ZONING INFORMATION:

ZONE: RS-1-7

HEIGHT LIMIT: 30-Foot maximum height limit.

LOT SIZE: 5,000 square-foot minimum lot size - 10,124 sq. ft.
existing lot.

FLOOR AREA RATIO: 0.54

FRONT SETBACK: 15 feet minimum

SIDE SETBACK: 5.7 feet minimum

STREETSIDE SETBACK: NA.

REAR SETBACK: 13 feet

PARKING: 3 parking spaces required.

LAND USE EXISTING LAND USE
DESIGNATION &

ADJACENT PROPERTIES: ZONE

NORTH: Low Density Residential; Single Family Residence
RS-1-7 Zone.

SOUTH: Low Density Residential; Single Family Residence

RS-1-7 Zone.

EAST: Low Density Residential; Single Family Residence
RS-1-7 Zone.

WEST: Low Density Residential; Single Family Residence
RS-1-7 Zone.

DEVIATIONS OR None.



ATTACHMENT 4

VARIANCES REQUESTED:

COMMUNITY PLANNING On May 12, 2011, the Torrey Pines Community Planning
GROUP Board voted (11-1-1) to "Forward the plan to the City with
RECOMMENDATION: no comment" on this project. The recommendation did not

include any conditions.



ATTACHMENT 5

PLANNING COMMISSION - RESOLUTION NO.
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 835836

GIANGIULIO COMPANION UNIT - PROJECT NO. 232498
AN AMENDMENT TO COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 89-0803

WHEREAS, Ben Giangiulio, Trustee of Ben Giangiulio Trust, OwnerlPermittee, filed an application
with the City of San Diego for a permit to construct a detached companion unit on a property with an
existing single family residence (as described in and by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and
corresponding conditions of approval for the associated Permit No. 835836), on portions of a 0.232-acre
property;

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 13056 Via Latina in the RS-I-7 Zone, Coastal Overlay Zone
(non-appealable), Coastal Height Limitation Overlay Zone of the Torrey Pines Community Plan area;

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Lot 13, Block 14, Del Mar Terrace, Map No. 1527;

WHEREAS, on December 22, 2011, the Development Services Department of the City of San Diego
considered and approved Coastal Development Permit No. 835836 pursuant to the Land Development
Code of the City of San Diego;

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2012, that decision was appealed by Mr. Wes Hilton represented by attorney
Fred James;

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2012, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego considered the
appeal of Coastal Development Permit No. 835836 pursuant to the Land Development Code of the City
of San Diego;

WHEREAS, on December 6, 2011, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the Development
Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the project is exempt from
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code section 21000 et. seq.) under
CEQA Guideline Section 15301 and there was no appeal of the Environmental Determination filed
within the time period provided by San Diego Municipal Code Section 112.0520;

BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego as follows:

That the Planning Commission adopts the following written Findings, dated March 15,2012.

FINDINGS:

Coastal Development Permit - Section 126.0708

1. The proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing
physical access way that is legally used by the public or any proposed public accessway
identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the proposed coastal development
will enhance and protect public views to and along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas
as specified in the Local Coastal Program land use plan.

Pagelof3



ATTACHMENT 5

The development proposes to construct an approximate 700 square foot detached single story
companion unit with a detached three car garage on a site containing an existing residence. The
10,124 square foot project site is located approximately one half mile from the coastline and
contains an existing single family residence. The proposed development is for a rear yard
companion unit with a detached garage and is contained within the existing legal lot area, which
will not encroach upon any existing or proposed physical access to the coast. The project site is
not located along or adjacent to an identified public view within the North City Local Coastal
Program. The project site is situated along Via Latina, within a developed single family
residential neighborhood. The proposed project meets the development setbacks, required lot
area, minimum off-street parking and height limit required by the underlying zone and the
proposed development will not obstruct any identified public view.

2. The proposed coastal development will not adversely affect environmentally
sensitive lands.

The 10,124 square foot project site is currently developed with a single family residence, and does
not contain any form of environmentally sensitive lands. The development proposes to construct
an approximate 700 square foot detached single story companion unit with a detached three car
garage on a site containing the existing residence. The environmental review, determined that the
project would not have any significant environmental effect on environmentally sensitive lands
and the proposed project was found to be categorically exempt from environmental review under
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines. The project proposes a minimal
amount of grading to an area which has previously been disturbed and will not result or propose
any encroachment into Environmentally Sensitive Lands.

3. The proposed coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local
Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the certified
Implementation Program.

The proposed development, to construct an approximate 700 square foot detached single story
companion unit with a detached three car garage on a site containing an existing residence is
located in an area which has a Low Density (5-9 Dwelling Units per Acre) Residential land use
designation by the Torrey Pines Community Plan. The proposed residential development to add
the companion unit was found consistent with the residential designation of the Torrey Pines
Community Plan. During environmental review, it was determined that the project was
categorically exempt under the CEQA Guidelines. The project design was also determined to be
in compliance with all of the applicable development regulations, primarily those of the RS-l-7
Zone, the Companion Unit development regulations pursuant to Municipal Code Section
131.0422 and Coastal Overlay Zone. The project site is not located adjacent to an identified
public view as identified within the North City Local Coastal Program. Due to these factors the
proposed addition of a companion unit to the existing single family residence was found to be in
compliance with the City of San Diego adopted Torrey Pines Community Plan and the certified
North City Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan.

4. For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development

Page 2 on



ATTACHMENT 5

between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water located
within the Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in conformity with the public
access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.

The 10,124 square foot project site is not located between the first public road and the sea or
coastline. Development of the project will be fully within the private property. There is no
identified public access and public recreation area on or adjacent to the project site and these
stated resources will not be impaired by the addition of the proposed companion unit to this site.
The proposed companion unit on a site with an existing single family residential project is
designed to take access off the existing public street, Via Grimaldi, with adequate off street
parking. The existing character and pedestrian design of the streets and public walkways will be
improved or remain unaltered.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Planning
Commission, Coastal Development Permit No. 835836 is hereby GRANTED by the Planning
Commission to the referenced OwnerlPermittee, in the form, exhibits, terms and conditions as set forth in
Permit No. 835836, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Glenn R. Gargas, AICP
Development Project Manager
Development Services

Adopted on: March 15,2012

Job Order No. 24001580
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ATTACHMENT 6

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION 501

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
PROJECT MANAGEMENT

PERMIT CLERK
MAIL STATION 501

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24001580

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 835836
GIANGIULIO COMPANION UNIT - PROJECT NO. 232498

AN AMENDMENT TO COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 89-0803
PLANNING COMMISSION

This Coastal Development Permit No. 835836, an amendment to Coastal Development Permit
No. 89-0803, is granted by the Development Services Department of the City of San Diego to
Ben Giangiulio, Trustee of Ben Giangiulio Trust, Owner/Permittee, pursuant to San Diego
Municipal Code [SDMC] Section 126.0702. The 0.232 -acre site is located at 13056 Via Latina
in the RS-1-7 Zone, Coastal Overlay Zone (non-appealable), Coastal Height Limitation Overlay
Zone and within the Torrey Pines Community Plan area. The project site is legally described as:
Lot 13, Block 14, Del Mar Terrace, Map No. 1527.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to
Owner/Permittee to construct a detached companion unit on a property with an existing single
family residence described and identified by size, dimension, quantity, type, and location on the
approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated March 15,2012, on file in the Development Services
Department.

The project shall include:

a. An existing, approximate 2,850 square foot, single family residence with an attached
two car garage, a new approximately 700 square foot, single story, detached companion
unit and anew approximate 600 square foot detached three car garage on a 10,124 square
foot property;

b. Existing landscaping (planting, irrigation and landscape related improvements);

c. Off-street parking;
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ATTACHMENT 6

d. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services
Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Enviromnental Quality
Act [CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer's requirements, zoning
regulations, conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the
SDMC.

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights
of appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6,
Division 1 of the SDMC within the 36 month period, this permit shall be void unless an
Extension of Time has been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC
requirements and applicable guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the
appropriate decision maker. This permit must be utilized by January 11, 2015.

2. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted
on the premises until:

a. The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services
Department; and

b. The Permit is recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.

3. Prior to recordation of this Permit with the County Recorder, a fee of $41.15 shall be
deposited with the Development Services Department for the Los Pefiasquitos Watershed
Restoration and Enhancement Program. The enhancement fee shall be computed on the basis of
site grading at a rate of $0.005 per square foot for all areas graded, with an additional rate of
$0.03 per square foot for all impervious surfaces created by the development. The enhancement
fee shall be computed by the Owner/Permittee and verified by the Development Services
Department.

4. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the
appropriate City decision maker.

5. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the OwnerlPermittee and
any successor(s) in interest.

6. The continued use ofthis Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other
applicable govermnental agency.

7. IssuaIice ofthis Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee
for this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies
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ATTACHMENT 6

including, but not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments
thereto (16 U.S.C. § 1531 et seq.).

8. The Owner/Pe=ittee shall secure all necessary building pe=its. The Owner/Pe=ittee is
info=ed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and
State and Federal disability access laws.

9. Construction plans shall be in substantial confo=ity to Exhibit "A." Changes,
modifications, or alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate
application(s) or amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.

10. All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were dete=ined­
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Pe=it. The Pe=it holder is
required to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are
granted by this Permit.

If any condition of this Pe=it, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Pe=ittee of this Permit, is
found or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable,
this Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right,
by paying applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid"
conditions(s) back to the discretionary body which approved the Pe=it for a dete=ination by
that body as to whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed pe=it can
still be made in the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de
novo, and the discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify
the proposed permit and the condition(s) contained therein.

11. The OwnerlPermittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold ha=less the City, its agents,
officers, and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or
costs, including attorney's fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to
the issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void,
challenge, or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision.
The City will promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the
City should fail to cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Pe=ittee shall not thereafter be
responsible to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and
employees. The City may elect to conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or
obtain independent legal counsel in defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the
event of such election, Owner/Pe=ittee shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including
without limitation reasonable attorney's fees and costs. In the event of a disagreement between
the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation issues, the City shall have the authority to
control the litigation and malce litigation related decisions, including, but not limited to,
settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the OwnerlPe=ittee shall not be required
to payor perfo= any settlement unless such settlement is approved by OwnerlPe=ittee.
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ATTACHMENT 6

ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS:

12. The drainage system for this project shall be private and will be subject to approval by the
City Engineer.

13. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain a bonded
grading permit for the grading proposed for this project. All grading shall conform to
requirements in accordance with the City of San Diego Municipal Code in a manner satisfactory
to the City Engineer.

14. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall enter into a
Maintenance Agreement for the ongoing permanent BMP maintenance, satisfactory to the City
Engineer.

15. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the OwnerlPermittee shall incorporate any
construction Best Management Practices necessary to comply with Chapter 14, Article 2,
Division 1 (Grading Regulations) of the Municipal Code, into the construction plans or
specifications.

16. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the OwnerlPermittee shall submit a Water
Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the guidelines
in Appendix E of the City's Storm Water Standards.

PLANNINGIDESIGN REQUIREMENTS:

17. OwnerlPermittee shall maintain a minimum of three (3) off-street parking spaces on the
property at all times in the approximate locations shown on the approved Exhibit "A." Parking
spaces shall comply at all times with the SDMC and shall not be converted for any other use
unless otherwise authorized by the appropriate City decision maker in accordance with the
SDMC.

18. A topographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone. The cost of
any such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee.

19. Prior to building permit issuance, the record owner of the property must enter into an
agreement with the City that neither the primary dwelling unit nor the companion unit may be
sold or conveyed separately and that the owner of the property shall reside in the primary
dwelling unit or the companion unit pursuant to Municipal Code Section 141.0302(a), to the
satisfaction of the Development Services Department.

20. All private outdoor lighting shall be shaded and adjusted to fall on the same premises
where such lights are located and in accordance with the applicable regulations in the SDMC.

Page 4 of6



ATTACHMENT 6

PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS:

21. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit
and bond, the design and construction of any new water and sewer service(s), if required, outside
of any driveway, and the disconnection at the water main of the existing unused water service
adjacent to the project site, in a manner satisfactory to the Director of Public Utilities and the
City Engineer.

22. Prior to the issuance of any certificates of occupancy, all public water and sewer facilities
shall be complete and operational in a manner satisfactory to the Director of Public Utilities and
the City Engineer.

23. The OwnerlPermittee shall design and construct all proposed public water and sewer
facilities in accordance with established criteria in the current edition of the City of San Diego
Water Facility Design Guidelines and City regulations, standards and practices.

INFORMATION ONLY:

• The issuance ohhis discretionary use permit alone does not allow the immediate
commencement or continued operation of the proposed use on site. The operation allowed
by this discretionary use permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed
on this permit are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and
received final inspection.

• Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed
as conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of
the approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk
pursuant to California Government Code-section 66020.

• This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit
Issuance.

APPROVED by the Development Services Department of the City of San Diego on March 15,
2012, by Resolution No. PC -__.
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NOTICE OF EXEMPTION ATTACHMENT 7

TO: X RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK
P.O. Box 1750, MS A-33

1600 PACIFIC HWY, ROOM 260
SAN DIEGO, CA 92101-2422

___OFFICE OF PLANNlNG AND RESEARCH

1400 TENTH STREET, ROOM 121
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

FROM: CITY OF SAN DIEGO

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
1222 FIRST AVENUE, MS SOl
SAN DIEGo, CA 9210 I

PROJECT No.: 232498 PROJECT TITLE: GIANGUILIO COMPANION UNIT

PROJECT LOCATION-SPECIFIC: 13056 VIA LATINA

PROJECT LOCATION-CITY/COUNTY: SAN DIEGO/SAN DIEGO

DESCRIPTION OF NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PEMUT TO CONSTRUCT A 700-SQUARE­

FOOT COMPANION UNIT AND 3 CAR GARAGE ON A 0.23 ACRE SITE WHICH HAS AN EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE. THE
SITE IS LOCATED AT 13056 VIA LATINA IN THE RS-I-7 ZONE WITHIN THE TORREY PINES COMMUNITY PLAN, COASTAL
OVERLAY (NON-APPEALABLE) ZONE, AND THE COASTAL HEIGHT LIMIT ZONE, AND COUNCIL DISTRICT 1.

NAME OF PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVlNG PROJECT: CITY OF SAN DIEGO

NAME OF PERSON OR AGENCY CARRYlNG OUT PROJECT: TOM MORLEY, TBM DESIGN, 2137 PACIFIC HIGHWAY, STE. A, SAN

DIEGO CA, 92101, PHONE (619) 231-8070

EXEMPT STATUS: (CHECK ONE)
( ) MlNISTERJAL (SEC. 21080(b)(I); 15268);

( ) DECLAREDEMERGENCY(SEC.21080(b)(3); 15269(a));
( ) EMERGENCY PROJECT (SEC. 21080(b)( 4); 15269 (b)(c))

(X) CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION: SECTION 15301(E)(I)- EXISTING FACILITIES

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: THE PROPOSED ACTIVITY IS EXEMPT FROM CEQA PURSU&'1T TO SECTION 15301(E)(I),

WHICH ALLOWS FOR ADDITIONS WHICH ARE LESS THAN 50% OF THE EXISTING FLOOR AREA OF THE STRUCTURES PRIOR TO
THE ADDITION, OR 2,500 SQUARE FEET (WHICHEVER IS LESS), AND THE PROJECT IS NOT LOCATED IN AN ENYIRONMENTALLY

SENSITIVE AREA. THE PROJECT WOULD NOT HAVE THE POTENTIAL FOR CAUSING A SIGNIFICANT EFFECT ON THE PHYSICAL
ENVIRONMENT AS THE NEW CONSTRUCTION ADD A 700 SQUARE FEET (GFA) AND A 3 CAR GARAGE TO A LOT WITH AN EXISTING
RESIDENCE AND WOULD OCCUR UPON AN EXISTING DISTIJRBED/DEVELOPED PAD WHICH IS CURRENTLY SERVED BY ALL PUBLIC
SERVICES AND FACILITIES. ADDITIONALLY, NONE OF THE EXCEPTIONS DESCRIBED IN CEQA GUIDELINES SECTION 15300.2
APPLY.

LEAD AGENCY CONTACT PERSON: HOLLY SMIT-KICKLIGHTER TELEPHONE: (619) 446-5378

December 6, 2011

DATE

IF FILED BY APPLICANT:

I. ATTACH CERTIFIED DOCUMENT OF EXEMPTION FINDlNG.

2. HAs A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION BEEN FILED BY THE PUBLIC AGENCY AFPROVlNG THE PROJECT?

(X)YES ( ) No

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO HAS DETERMlNED THE ABOVE ACTIVITY TO BE EXEMPT FROM CEQA

~~hn/~?~p!1tM-
SIGNATURE/TmE

CHECK ONE:

(X) SIGNED By LEAD AGENCY

( ) SIGNED BY ApPLICANT

Revised December 6, 2011mjh

DATE RECEIVED FOR FILlNG WITH COUNTY CLERK OR OPR:
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P:ilor to the foundation inspaGtion, the applicant shall'submita buildrng pad cartfficatioocslgnad by a"
Registerad Civil Engmeer or a Ucensed l.and'~urveyor. oertll\ling that the P!1d elevation basad 00 .
USGS datum Is;n aC<;Qrtlanca with the approved plans.

;:~~,re~Jbaf~~ok*plijrJ:"~~,~wilU
ibn I"""led entirnIy onum:listmlie<l nalN.. salT. If II1e-Suildinglnspectors~ rn"'''''P''!lSiYe:;qils,:""
any geol<>gjcinstabllity based upon clJs~lio" af the-fo\llldaliocUl~~,"""'l1lsorJiei)!ogii;al, " :
irepdrt" endI6<ul!lililtal ofplans ID pliln ch~ 10 v:el'lfy that tha rGllort reco""')e~llil:~~n i
oincofperall'd.-maybe-wquired." Slgnalure ' Own~ild'ErtgiMeror. ;
il)rt;hita~

__~"",E;'~1j;lFr" ."
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I
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~i!e PIU" Notes
:, ' ,

~..+~.e wvtertq druio"WUl' from h"j!diog aud pmpctty~lloy.«-,Yre<:t;_.c;1

:ft. VerifY all utility locations (existing lJT new) prior to start ofeollSlruotion. ,
''''-''"J. The hose bibbs and lawn sprinldds sY"t~l!lS .shan have appmved hack flow prevention

i_ devices. '
,. Contrnctor to comply w,th all OS.HAreGuiremenls

PUblic; wastewaler fa(;JJllies to salVe thfl proposed pl"oject are exlstlng within the
right-of-way adjacElrlt to the project sile.

All proposed public water lacililles, Including selVioasand):nelers, mu~t be designed and conslruoted
In aceon:Janca IOftJl established miterla In 1M most ourrentiedltion of !he City of Sao Dlago Waler
Facility Design Guidelines and City ragulaIlOl1s,·s1andardsland practices pertaining-thereto.

!
~

All proposed public sewer lacilities are to be designed and constructed in accordl:lnC6 with e:stablished
criteria in the most CUlTOOf City of San Diego sewer design guida. Proposed Iac:mlias that do 001 meat

~mFm":ct7rr=:r.~=~::~v:~~I=~~~ Ra-design may InclUda,'blltnollimiledlO,lanct

'111a dwaloper shall design end coo.slnlOtall proposed prtliate s,ewer facllilies to cOnlorm wlih the .
most currant Stale, Fedemllll1d City Regulations, and to the requirements of 1118 most curreflt edition
01 the Metropolitan Wastewater Department Sewer Design Guide or the California Uniform·Plumbing
Code as adopted by tha City of San Diego.' .

:PrlOf to the issuance of any building- permits the Qwner/Ptmnmee shall assure, by permiland bond,
the design and constrl.lcllon of new waler service(s) as needed, oulside of IIny driveWay or drive aisle;
in lIle rlght.,of-way adjacent to !he pl"ojedsite, In a mann!'r satisfactory to the Water Department
Oiredor~~ !he City Engineer.
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EXTERIOR'ELEVATION NOTES
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Fh.:kIlIJi-rl-Af;iL:,:" ..
-rof'--oF'~

..~.. ~ak""j""'Ct.W>ll_

--'1---~~-ciwru,,~cr~A~Si~~~~~Tkm~Q~Q~'~~~S~SWB~~'~Y~ii~~~~~£~RSEE~AYE~i~Ws~"""~~~M~Q~nn""'''''DD.BBlnTT~!MENME'''PERER)'~~~-'- ~__.._~. ~ _
2. ROOF EQUIPM/ONT SCREEN WALL AT 2 ft INRIGHI' AS SHOWN-PERPLAN
WITH 7f8 i:DclJ EXTERIOR STUCCO fINISH
3.4 inCh WooD T.RD4W AT TOP ?F SCREEN, WALL STAINED OR PAINTED,
TO MATCH TRJM'PER PLAN
4.2X4 WOOD TR1M-LI1"OVER2X8:c~w60DBO.MU)-oVER2X12
WOOD FASCIABOARD WITH GRAVEL SroP:'FtASHrnG. STMNFJ) OR

, PAIm'EDTO MATCH TRThf'B0AJli)S PER PLAN
5. 7t1> inch EXTERIOR STUCCO F!t'<'ISH AS SHOWN PERPLAN COLOit PER
OWNER
6. STONE VENBERlLEDGER STONE AT 4 ft IN HIGHI' AS SHOWN PERPLAN
COCORAND·sroNE~1"I!.R"OWNER-- .
7. LEDGER STONE CAP AT TOP OF VENEER TERMII'lATI0N AS SlIDWN PER
PLAN
8. 2X6 WOOD TRIM '.HEADER ABOVE-OOOR oPENIl(GS AS SHOWN PERPU,N i
:.T~o~t~~~·~~~~~~~gSAS .~4__~F~h~;,+~,ul1~&~.,~~~~.rA~;~~·,-~ ~-,--,-~_~ ,--,+;C;
SHOWN PERPLAN STAINED ORPAINTED COLORTO MATCHFASC!A
WARDS
10; WOOD WINDOW SILLS AS SHGWN PER l'LAJ.'l" STAlNED OR PAINTEDTO
MATCH TRIMAND FASCIA BOARDS
11. ENTRY DOOR AS SHOWNPERPLAN STAINED OR PAINTED COLOR TO
MATCH.1'RIM:AND FASClABOARIJ)S ,
12. WINDOWS AS SHOWN PER PLAN STAlNED ORPAlN'IEDTO MATCH TRIM ;
AND FASCIA BOARDS ORPERMA:N:!fACTIJRER'S PREJ'INlSHPROOOcr ~
13. DECORATIVE WOOD PANEL~'E:ElOOR:S AS SHOWN PERPLAN ~
STAINED OR P AlNTED COLOR'IO_MATCH 't'.RIM.AND FASCIA BOARDS
14. DOORS AS SHOWN PElU'l..AN' $:fAlNED-ORFJill(IEDCQLORTO ¥ATCH
TRIM AND FASCIA BOARDS OR''PER MANw.ACl'TiRER's P.REFINlSH
PRODUCTS
15. CONCREIE-PATIOS AND WALKWAYS AS SHOWNPERl'LAN
16. CONCRETE MASONRY WALL PERClTY STA1IDARD:;l-A8 SHOWN:\"ER
PLAN
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c: 10-25 .MSV

MAP DATA CLOSURE

1 LOT 13,BLK 14

1
811 30 19E

2
851 28 31W

3
B.C. to Radius pt

838 31 29E
4

816 28 31W

Radius pt to E.C.
871 28 31W

5
N72 11 15W

6
B.C. to Radius pt

N8"4 43 43W
7

N15 32 19W

Radius pt to E.C.
N53 38 42E

8
885 19 21E

1
Closing course

874 23 15.2W

LOT l3,BLK 14, DEL MAR TERRACE

ATTACHMENT 11

1-3C4L5,6C7L8,1

28.77

19.15

42.32

70 00 00 Delta
42.32 Radi1.lS
51.71 Arc Length
48.55 Chord
29.63 Tangent

42.32

124.03

90.09

41 37 35 Delta
90.09 Radius
65.45 Arc Length
64.02 Chord
34.25 Tangent

90.09

158.78

0.00
447.89 Total dist
367801 Precision

10124.664 8F
0.232 AC
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W"L..l,,'b ~ 4-7
FORM

MARCH 2007

"Interested Personu(per M.G. Sec.

8Environmental Determination - Appeal to City Council
Appeal of a Hearing Officer Decision to revoke apermit

Development Permit!
Environmental Determination 08·3031

Appeal Application

Officially recognized Planning Committee

City of San Diego
Development Services
1222 First Ave. 3rd Floor
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 446·5210

Nama

See Information Bulletin 505, "Development Permits Appeal Procedurel " for information on the appeal procedure.

1. "ype of Appeal:
Process Two n-ecision - Appeal to Planning Commission

roceSS Three Decision - Appeal to Planning Commission
Process Four Decision· Appeal to City Council

City Project Manager:

1..6"-v~,q

o New InformatIon (Procass-Three and Four decisions only)o Cily-wide Significance (Process Four decisions only)

5. Groun s or ppeal Please chec a at apply,o Factual Error (Process Three and Four decisions only)
!'-I..:lII.Ceonflict with other matters (Process Three and Four decisions only)

Indings Not Supported (Process Three and Four decisions only)

Description of Grounds for Appeal (Please relate your description to the allowable feasons for appeal as more Iully described In
Chapter 11 Artiale 2, Dlvisionji of the San Diego Municipal Code. Attach additional sheets jf necessary.)

Date:

6. Appellant's Signature:

Signature:

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
perjury that the foregoing, including all names and addresses, ls true and correct.

Ih/.&2
Nate: Faxed appeals are not accepted. Appeal fees are non"refundabJe.

Printed on recycled paper. Visit our web site at www,sand1ego.govldevelopment-services.

Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons wi1h disabilities.
D8·3031 (03·07)



GUEVARA, PHIPPARD & ,JAMES
PaOF:SSlONAL CoRPORATION

May 6,2011

Via Personal Delivery

Mr. Glenn Gargas
Development Project Manager
City of San Diego
1222 First Avenue, MS 501
San Diego, CA 92101-4155

ATTACHMENT 13

Attorneys It Law

Daniel L. Gucnra
William J. Phippard

Frede. James
Scott D. Waddle

Margarita R Solis

OrCollnsel

Pablo C. Palomino

J(e;ren A. Guevara
Administrator

DircctDia! (619) 531·8785 Ext 234
e-mail: fjames@gpjsd/aw.oom

Re: Opposition to Project No. 232498: The Costal Development Pennit
Application ofThomas Morley for the Giangiulio Companion Unit, and Three
Car Garage Project in the Torrey Pines Community Plan Area.

Dear Mr. Gargas:

This firm Represents Wes Hilton who lives at 13068 Via Latina, an adjoiningproperty
owner to the applicant Ben Giangiulio, who resides at 13056 Via Latina, San Diego, CA.
Mr. Hilton respectfully requests that the application be Denied.

The applicant's property is located in an area known as the Del Mar Terrace, which
is at the northern edge of the City of San Diego, bordering on the Torrey Pines State
Preserve, and the City of Del Mar. It is a very rural area. There are no sidewalks or street
lights. The applicant's property is bordered on two sides by two streets which ultimately
fonn a loop, which is constantly being walked by all the residents of the broader
neighborhood.

Simply put, the applicant's lot does not meet the City of San Diego Municipal Code
requirements for the proposed project. Based upon surveys going back 45 years, the
applicant's lot only contains approximately 9,944 square feet. The previous owners who built
the existing home on the property represented to the City in various applications that the lot
in question only contained 9,990 square feet. This total is less than the 10,000 square feet
required by SDMC l4l.0302(b), to be able to construct a companion unit on this property.

l\
msl ......•ACCOU

.....NE1WDRKWORLDWIDE

Guevara, Phippard & James p.c. is 9. member of MSI, a network. of independent professional firms

0:1WP9712669100 IlCORRESIOargas.{)lA.wpd

1420 Kettner Boulevard. Suite 600
San Diego. California 92101·2496

Telephone (619) 531·0123
Telefax (619) 544·0056

www.gpjlaw.net



ATTACHMENT 13 .

Mr. Glenn Gargas
Development Project Manager
May 6,2011
Page 2

A recent survey conducted by the applicant, which does not even show the existence
ofthe adjoining Hilton lot to the north, admits in its notes that "the Northerly and Southerly
lines (of the applicant's lot) do not agree with Record of Survey 6584 and Record of Survey
12499 Respectively". Without even attempting to explain why the existing surveys may be
in error, this new survey simply moves the northeastern corner of the applicant's lot so that
the northern property line, which separates the two properties, now encroaches onto the
Hilton property by approximately 1 to 1Y, feet, and now claims that the applicant's lot
contains 10,106 square feet. This alleged new property line, if recognized, would cut
approximately 1 to 1Y, feet into the required four foot setback, and 1 to 1Y, feet off of the
stairs leading up to the Hilton's front door.

In addition, the use applied for is not consistent with the neighborhood. Of the 84
houses around the "loop" most have two car, and a very few have three car garages. This
project seeks to add a three car garage to support a 700 sq. ft. companion unit which would
bring the total number of garage spaces on the property to five (5). Finally, the proposed
driveway is located at the apex of a very tight corner. Because ofthe substandard width of
the existing streets, and the limited visibility, the use ofthe driveway will pose a danger to
both those using the driveway, and the cars attempting to negotiate the curve.

SOME HISTORY

I believe that some history will be helpful in reaching your decision.

I. The northern property line of the Giangiulio property, Lot 13, separates the
Giangiulio property from three properties owned by Hilton, Ramachandra, and
Brav. (See Exhibit "A" (Brav-Blue, Ramachandra-Green, Hilton-Pink,
Giangiulio-Yellow);

2. The Hilton Property was created in 1974 by Record of Survey (lORDS") 6584.
See Exhibit lOB". The location of the property line between the Hilton and
Giangiulio properties has been recognized as the property line fOf a least 37
years;

3. The Giangiulio property was developed in July 1989, and acknowledged the
property line created by ROS 6584. There are three documents contained in the
files of the City of San Diego since 1989: the City of San Diego Permit
Application, the Costal Development Permit Application, and the Project
Summary, all specifically representing to the City of San Diego that the
property contained 9,990 square feet. See Exhibit "C";

4. The Costal Development Permit No. 89-0803 which authorized the building of
the existing home on the Giangiulio property contains a photograph taken from
the building pad which shows the existence ofthe Hilton home with stairway
in place. See Exhibit "D"; and

G:IWP9712669100 lICORRESIGargas-O 1A.wpd



ATTACHMENT 13

Mr. Glenn Gargas
Development Project Manager
May 6, 2011
Page 3

5. Gianguilio purchased the property approximately ten years ago, and installed
a chain link fence parallel to the existing northerlyproperty line ofhis property.

THE CURRENT SITUATION:

6. On July 31, 2009, Giangiulio asked the City of San Diego for permission to
split his lot into two lots. The application was denied on August 10, 2009
because the resulting lots could not meet various City ofSan Diego Municipal
Code requirements. See Exhibit "E;"

7. On August 4,2010, I wrote to Mr. Giangiulio regarding what I believed to be
the incorrect placement of survey pins as part of a survey being conducted on
his behalf. A copy of that letter is attached as Exhibit "F"; and

8. On February 22, 2011, as can be seen from the plans submitted, Mr. Giangiulio
applied for a permit to build a companion unit of approximately 700 square
feet, and a three car garage of approximately 600 square feet, which is three
times the size of his existing two car garage.

In order to obtain a permit to build the companion unit on the property, the San Diego
Municipal Code Section 141.0302(b) requires that the lot contain a minimum ofl0,000 square
feet. When seeking approval to build the existing home on the property, the prior owner of
the property represented to the City of San Diego that the property only contained 9, 990
square feet (See Exhibit "C".) An independent calculation by a surveyor of the square
footage of the property using the monuments recognized by ROS 6584 detennined that the
lot only contains 9,944 square feet. See Exhibit "G."

As part of the application, the applicant has provided a new ROS 20802, which
purports to show that the applicant's Lot 13 now contains 10,108 square feet. As can be seen
from a copy ofa portion ofthis new survey map, the map does not even include the Hilton lot.
See Exhibit "H" comparedwith Exhibit"A". While showingthe location ofthe pre-existing
survey pins along the northerly lot line separating the Gianguilio property from the Hilton
property with black dots, the map offers no explanation as to why the pre-existing pins may
have been placed in error.

The map, however, does acknowledge that the location ofthe northern property line
on this map is inconsistent with ROS 6584 ( the survey which created the Hilton lot), and that
the southern property line on this map is inconsistent with ROS 12499, which previously
established the placement ofthe property line separating the applicant's Lot 13 from Lot 12
directly to its south. The map itself states, "The northerly and southerly lines do not agree
with ROS 6584 and ROS 12499 respectively." See Exhibit "I".

G:\WP97\2669\OOI\CORRES\Gargas-OlA.wpd
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Mr. Glenn Gargas
Development Project Manager
May 6, 2011
Page 4

The new survey has essentially moved the location of the pin which identifies the
northeasterly comer ofthe lot in a north-easterly direction by 1.4 feet. As can be seen within
the circled portion ofthe new survey map attached as Exhibit "H", the measurement of the
north easterly property line has expanded from (27.41') to 28.77 feet; adding 1.36 feet to the
property. The (27.41) measurement is in parentheses "()" to reflect that was the distance
listed on a prior map. In this instance, Map1527, also referenced in this new survey.

Therefore, the line traveling between the northwesterly corner to the new northeasterly
comer, gradually travels along encroaching onto the Hilton property, as it moves
eastward. See Exhibit "G". Moving the line to this new location progressively invades
the Hilton 4 foot set back between the property line and the Hilton home, and would cut
through a portion of the stairs leading to the front door of the Hilton home. The attached
exhibit shows with orange tape where the new survey's northerly property line would cross
over the stairway of the Hilton's property. This tape was set by a surveyor using the line set
forth in the new survey. See Exhibit "J".

In addition to not having sufficient square footage, the requested use is inconsistent
with the neighborhood. Dfthe 84 homes located around the loop, most have a two car garage
with few having a three car garage. In this instance the applicant is seeking an additional
three car garage to support a 700 square foot companion unit. The requested three car garage
is depicted in the plans as being approximately 600 square feet. This is approximately three
times the size ofthe existing two car garage depicted on the plans ofthe existing home filed
in connection with this application.

Finally, the proposed driveway is located at the apex of a very tight corner. See
Exhibit "K". Because of the substandard width of the existing streets and the limited
visibility of the tight curve, the use of the driveway will pose a danger to those using the
driveway; the cars attempting to negotiate the curve, as well as, the many residents engaging
in the time honored tradition of"walking the loop".

Based on all of the foregoing, Mr. Hilton requests that this application be denied.
When reached, please forward a copy ofyour "Notice ofDecision" to me at the address listed
on the first page of this letter.

Yours very truly,

GUEV , HIPPARD & JAMES
Professi al~

REDC.JAMES
Attorney at Law

FCJ:ecl

O,IWP97U6691OO1ICORRESIG"gas.QIA.wpd
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CHECK ALL PERMITS'yOU ARE APPLYING FOR

.~ !ft'!" ."~'" "
., ". o· "". ":l. ·1;1,--------

PROJECT NIJ1BER ~;f8HOH3;------
PROJECT NAHE ------------

Jordan Residence

AMOUNT OF OEPOSIT _$.:...2::..;:.8"'0"'0"'0"'0""0 _

RECEIPT # 784435

o CLASSIFICATION OF USE
o C<JIPREHENSIVE SIGN PLAN
o CONOITIONAL USE PERMIT
o CONDIJHHLlfI CONVERSION PERMIT
o DEMOLITIOO. PERMITo ENCRDACIflENT PERMIT
o FLOOR ARfA RUro EXCEPTION PERMITo HErGHT LIMIT EXCEPTION
o HILLSIDE REVIEW PERMIT
o LAND DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
o LEASE OF CITY PROPERTY

o MANUFACTURING INDUSTRIAL PERMITo PLANNED C<JIHERCIAL DEVELOPMENT
o PlANNED. DISTRICT
o PLANNED INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
o PLANNED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
o REZONING TOo TENTATlVE sUBDIVISION ----
o PARCEL HAP •
o STREET VACATION
o VARIANCE
[J ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS

}QtOTHER (SPECIFY) _

Coastal Development PE

HAS ENVIRONMENTAL ANAl.YSIS BEEN
DONE ON THE SITE BEFORE

o YES 0 NO

EQD NO. (if yes) _

DRC

r:; PLAl'lNP'O n FUTURE

TH I S SPACE TO BE US EO BY THE PLANNING OEPARTHENT

IMfACT RP.PQRT !:l Vr,S eX 1m

DEVELOPMENT AFtF:A: X:: l)RJ\J\NIZF:n

DATE RECEIVED, ~7_-~1~0~-~8~9<____
E.Q.O. NO. R SHEET NO. _

LAMBERT COOIWINATES -,r.2;-:8"'2:..;..-....1"'6...9"'3<-__-.="..,...__
COU"CIL DIS"lCT 0 1 . emsus 'RACT -.0",8,,3=.2",4__

SDUSDZONE DISTRICT _-...,""","" SCIfOOL DISTRlC'r _
TORREY PINESCOHHUNI'N PLM _

EXISTING ZONE(S) __

\~ELLING UNITS: ATTACHEO __ DETACBED__ MULTI __

COASTAl, )t] YES 0 NO NO. OF WTS _

17.=~=~""f¥'7""';;r.:_r""'!....1.-=--U::u_J,l_l""...."-'-"'~ ·····;~~;;;·;·~;;·;.·~·········;(~·~~·~~··I;~·;;:··············~CTioN·~·;;······· .
CDP(HR) 8-14-89

FINANCIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY
....cognizes that additional d·~'-=ts"may b. requi'red if
penult praces in expenses exc.eed he original deposit.

NAME

~ NAME ct3 'Be/oJ
!;: t-::.='!~::.L--=~--;(;::_"::;:"'r:;)=-.::....:.=--=---,:tZ:::e"'e:-;:t') -----II
o
O~:::;_::=-==-----=,_~===:_---f" CITY AND STATE ZIP TELEPHONE
I-

ffi/-:-=-===::-:--,.-,.-------'--------IIe" CONTACT pe~N (Print)

<

EXACT LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: WHEN APPLICABLE.
PLEASE FURNISH HETES AND BOUNDS LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS .
(Attach if insufflci.nt spac.)

~...wm~r52·7

U-- {1-
cik l~

lllf-,C'"'"I"'TY,..-;;;AN'"D"S'"T""ATE;:;;-----.....",ZI'"'p,--"TEm;LE;;;pwHO'"N"'E---, PROPERTY LOCATl ON: P;Ot:fl V'A- MIlAJIr
~ ASSESSOR'S PARCEL' ~JZ 0(/2, ---'-i
.~ /---------''------'---------i STREET ADDRESS ~j£ &iW va-LAW/t..
a:: STATUS (Ch.ck On.) 0 Owner ODption.e 0 Lesse. ~
W' N SEW SIDE 0 ~rr.;..,==:_--i7T=_n_...,..,-r:__r_
II. LEGAL STATUS (Cheek On.) BETWEEN III

o CORPORATION; WHAT STATE INCORPORATED 7F"'"",..,.jI'''

o PARTNERSH IP 0 LIMITED 0 GENERAL ~T,;,;O;';T;AL:';;S,:,1T~E.A;;:R;,:;E:;,A;.: liii~~;;;iit;;iiiiii..::~=i::.i._iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii _ _d
o INDIVIDUAL . 1
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ATTACHMENT 13

.COASTAl DEVB.lIflMENT PERMIT
SEISITIVE COASTAL RESOURCE (SCI) ZOIE PERMIT

HILLSIDE REVIEW (Ill) ZIlIE PERMIT
(FlOlDlAY AID flOODPLAIN FRINGE REVIEW)

SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT - CITY OF SAN DIEGO

\'
SUMMARY OF REQUEST: The applicant requests a:C~ Coastal DevelopleRt
Penltt as specified in Section 105.0201 of the, ~~cipalCode,; ( )
sensitive Coastal Resource Permit as specified in Section 101.0480 of
the Municipal Code, ( ) Fl~/F100dplain' Fringe Review as
specified in Section 101.0403 and Section 101.0403.1 of the Municipal
Code, ( ) Hillside Review Penlit as specified in Section 101.0454
of the San Diego Municipal. Code, to allow the following development in the
Coastal Zone:

REQUIRED' INFORMATioil·

SECTIOR I - PROPOSED DEVB.OPMEIIT

Please answer ALL qu~stions. Where a question does not apply to your
project (for instance, project height for a land division), indicate "Not
Applicable" or "N.A."

sq. ft.

I~Sq. ft.

I/;fJl sq. ft.

t;;(jj/) sq. ft.

Lt'18'~;;I ;.r; ..... ftf sq. •
•

Proposed

sq. ft. or Acres

Unimproved Area

Wtl!~q. ft.

ft. r't!(J) sq. ft.
T.:1.1-!·.~ t"... f>";,, .. ",' sq. ft. ~~Ij sq. ft.v__ ~

'I\t:';~ 1;:;'/1';""" L..2.-sq. ft. ~·sq. ft.

V;>rrl1;d; (f2..{.¥lt Y!.\r. I:
Gross Floor Area (includes covered parking) 2)fJ,1)J(/

~'

Covered Parking Area ,,?tW sq. ft.

Number of Units (residential only) ~2 BR+ __ 1 BR Studio

Landscaped Area

Project Height

A. Site Data:

v1 "'I " " 111
Total Gross Site Area --l-I"! i/, 11

,tot Coverages Exi sti ng

Building Coverage ~ sq. ft.

Paved Area .4' sq.
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ATTACHMENT 13

L64A-Q03A

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO
Development SaNtee:.

1222 First Avenue, San Diego, CA 92101-41$4

-

Project Information

Project Nbr: 191068
Project Mgr: Pangilinan. Carl

Title: 13056V~ latiM Single Pralirr.

(o19) 44&-5124 cpangninan@ssndlego.gov
IIDIIIIIIIIlIIIIIIm~iWlli 101

Review Information

1 Prelim{LDR~Planning Review)
LOR~Planning Review

Staneo Jr, Jos.ph

(S1t) 446-5373

3.00
Prellm{LDR-Planning Review)

Hours of Review:
Next Review Method:

Cycle Type:
ReViewing Discipline:

Reviewer:

SUbmItted: 0713112009 Deemed Complete on 08l03l200S

Cycle Distributed: 08103/2009

Assigned: 0810412009
Started: 0811012009

Review Due: 081100009
Completed: 0811012009 COMPLETED ON TIME

Closed: 0811012009
The reviewer has Indicated they want to review this pl't1jeet again. ReaEion chosen by the reviewer: First Review Issues.

• Your project still has 15 outstanding review Issues with LOR-Planning R.eview (all of which are new),
. Last month LDR.Plannlng Review performecl135 reviewi, 54.8% were on-time, and 52.4% were on projects at less than < 3 com~ete submittals.

Issue Text

The proposad projad is located at 13056 Via Latina, In the RS-1~7 zone, Within the Torrey Pines Comml.Jnity
Plan area, Coastal Overlay Zone (Non-Appealable Area 1), and the Coastal HeIght Limit Overlay Zone.

[J

"'Eye Text
The following Issues Report addraaus answers to the spe:tfic questions asked on the singl.discipline
preliminary review and Identlfi~s major issues with the project. LDR..Plsnnlng did not conduct a comprehensive
plan review and staff responses are based on the information provided by tne applicant. Issues other toan
those t~ applicllnt identified on the Preliminary Review QuestionnaIre were not addressed. (New Issue)

2 Additional issues. corrections and ehangss may arise during sub.equent reviews of your project which may
resutt in tho projed's being infeastble, Althougn it iii the intent ofthi$ preliminary review to akl you in the
development of your project. It is ultimately the eppncant's. responsibility to ensure compliance with all
applicable laws., including information that may not have been addressed in tNa review. (New Issue)

e Project Informatic,"

!Hll!
CloarBd? !ilrmI.

[J 3

e PRELIMINARY REVIEW· AUG 09

.!nI!!
Cleared? !!ll!m

[J 1

i."'Ie proposed proJe:::t is to:- the subdivision of an exiatinQ 1O.OOC 15~uare..fo=t lot to :reate WIe, 5,000 50l.l.re-f:):rt
lOts. A sing6e dv,oelhng unit exists on the lo~. and I single dwelling unit is propoied on the new lo~

The exfsting single ltNelling unit was developed wtth Coastal Development Flermit (COP) No. a9-<lB03.
(New ISlue)

e ReQuest

!!w
~ Cleared? tiYm lilY' Text

1 0 4 Variance requested for deviations to lot depth in the R5-1-7 zone, as a res.ult otthe proposed subdivision. (New
: Issue)
e Staff Response

~
Cleared? ~ I&SUB Text

o 5 Per Section 131.0431, Table 131..040, the RS-1~7 ~one reQUlre6 21 minimum of 95--feet of lot aeDth Tne
propased aubdivislon wUI rea.utt in the eastern lot ("Parcel 11 with approximately 7D-feet of Ie: depth, and the
westemlot ("Flarcel2") with approxll1late'Y 55-feet of lot deptn, Per SOMe Section 113,Q243, lot depth is
mtlsured along an Imaginary straight line drawn from the mldpoln1 of the frcnt property line of the lot to the
midpoint of the rear property Une.

Both lots wOl be Sl.Jbstandard and Will require deviations to the San Otego Municipal Code (SDM::).
(New Inue)

CJ 6 Per SOMC SectIon 126,0801, the purpose of the Variance prooedurer. is to prpvide relief for ~S8' in Which,
because of special clrcumstances appftcable to the propertY, tne strict application of the development
regulations would deprive the property of privUeges enjoyed by other property in the viotnity. (New lssue)

o 7 FIef SOMe Section 12E.0805. four findings of approval will need to be made in order for the Hearing Officer to
approve the Variance, Findin; (a) req:,llrel that spadal cir'"...umstan:es apply to the premises that are unjqUll
and do not apply ;eneralJy to other properties in the neighborhood, and ha~ net resulted from any act of the
apP'cont.
(continued)
(New Issue)

::~ ..

tB p2k v 02.01.98 LaDa Iskandar 446-5297



L64A-Q03A

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO
Oevalopment Services

1222 First Avenue, SEln Diege, CA 921 01 ~4154

ATTACHMENT 13

Issue Text
Th.e San DIego Municipal Code (SOMC) can be eccelled online at:
http://www.s8ndJegQ.,,ov/clty-clerkJafficialdoesllegisdocs/muni.sntml ,.....,.

!HIlI
Cleared? H!.!m l!;Bu. Text

Cl 8 The proposed subdivisIon, whk:h will reluft in two, substandarti lots, iii an action of the ''p~icant'a making. In
addition, the preaenc;e of two street frontages I, not \Ink:lue to the sUbjld: lot since other properties in the
vicinity contain two slreet frontaglK. (New Inue)

o 9 Fmding (b) requires that circurmtances or conditions are such thait the strid application of the regUlations would
deprive the applicant of rea60neble use of the lind, and the Variance granted is the minimum thllt will permit
reasonlble use of the lind.
(continued)
(New Issue)

o 10 The subJect lot is currently d.....1Oped wlth • single dwl16ng unit., consiatent with other singkl dwelling unit tots In
the vicinity. The tcwer portion of the lot adjacent tJ) Via Grimaldi is UNable and may be developed in
conformance with the use .nd development regUlations. of the RS-1·7 zone. Staff finds that I dilnial of the
proposed project _Id no! deprive the eppf«:anl of rusonobJe uoe of the lend. (New lo.ue)

o 11 8ta" cannot make the required findings of approval for a Variance, end does not recommend that the applicant
t1Urlue the proposed application. However, Variantes ITe processed in Iccorcance with Process Three and
the final declsion~mak.r Is the He.ring Offloer (appealable to PlannIng Commission), per SOMe Section
126.0804. (New '.ouo)

[J 12 If the Ippnc:ant chooses to puraue the proposed application a Coastal Development Permit (COP) will be
required. Per SOMC Section 126.0707(e), any subdivision of land In tile Coastal OveJiay Zone wlU require 2
COP, processed In ICCCrdanoe wtth ProcelS Two (staff 15 decisiorHnaker, appealable to Hearing Officer), pltr
SOMe Sed:lon 126.0707(11). The COP will effectively amend existing COP 89..0803 on the premises.

The compl'!lhensive application will be proceSMd at the hlgheit decision level of the required permits/approvals
(precess Three).
(NIfflII.ue)

CJ 13 The Project Submittal Manual Identifies all the form" documents, end plans that are required for the Variance,
COP, and Tentative Map submittal. The Submitter Manual Is available online: at the following address (Section
-4 pertains to COP and Variance, SectIon 5 pertains to SUbdivisions):

: tlttp:JlwwN.sandiego.gov/development-servk:eslindusuy/codes.shtmltsubmanuaJ (New Issue)
e MunlclDal Code

!uI!!
Clelred? !!ml

o 14

Certain tuues above wlll have SOMe sections referenced. All Code secOOn& are 8nanged. from left to right
by Chapter, Article, DNlsion, and Section. For example, SOMe Section 126.0801 can be found in Chapter 12,
Att:ide 6, Division 8, Section 1.

, (New Issue)
21 Reviewer ContBct

!HIlI
el"rld? t!Ym Issu' !txt

CJ '\5 For any questions T8g8rtfiog the TIIvlew issues above please cortact the LDR-Planning reviewer. Joseph
stanco Jr.

EmaD: j5tanco@sandle;o.gov
Phone: 619.446.5373
Fax: 619.446.5499 (please incl1.~de I coyer letter)
(Newl..u.)

p2I< v 02.01.98 Lalla lskanoar 446-5297



GUEVARA, PHIPPARD & JAMl;S
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

August 4, 2010

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS TRK# 7937 9108 7220

Mr. Ben Giangiulio
13056 Via Latina
Del Mar, CA 92014

Re: Michael Curren Survey

ATTACHMENT 13
Attorneys at LRW

Daniel L, GUC\Ma
William J. Phippard

Fred c. lames
Scott D. Waddle

MugaritaR. Solis

Of Counsel

Joel 1. Bergsma
Pablo C. Palomino

Karen A. GUl:Vara
Admirlistrllt01

Direct DiaJ (619) 53\·8185 Exl. 2.34
E-mail: fjames@gpjsdla""com

Dear Mr. Giangiulio:

Please be advised that this fInn has been retained to represent your neighbor, Wes
Hilton, with regard to issues raised by the recent conduct of Michael Curren, a surveyor,
whom I understand has performed some form of a survey regarding the location of your
property lot lines.

As you know, Mr. Hilton, lives at 13068 Via. Latina. A portion of your
Northerrunost property lirie is also the Southemmost property line ofMr. Hilton's property,
as well as, the Southerrunost property line for the two adjoining properties to the West ofMr.
Hilton owned by Mr. and Mrs. Ramachandran, and Mr. and Mrs. Brav, respectively.

Recently, Mr. Hilton observed Michael Curren on his property. Mr. Curren advised
that he was conducting a survey on your behalf. As a result ofhis activities, Mr. Curren has
set at least two pins to identify the alleged location of the Northwest and Northeast corner
of your property. You have provided Mr. Hilton with a one page map of the purported
survey, a copy ofwhich is enclosed (the "Curren Map").

Having set those two pins, and others, as part of his work, Mr. Curren must record
a map ofthe survey with the County of San Diego, reflecting the survey that was performed
and identifying the location of any pins that he set as part of the survey. When performing
such a survey, a surveyor must look for, and identify any pins which were set as part of a
prior survey for the same area. Further, the surveyor must indicate on his map the location
ofall existing pins and, to the extent there are any inconsistencies in the location ofthe pins,
attempt to reconcile those inconsistencies.

I am concerned about the Curren Map that you provided to Mr. Hilton because it
appears from the map that Mr. Curren has specifically ignored the pre-existing pins which
do, and have identified the location of the dividing property line for the past 35 years.

..
m SI LEaAL & ....CCOUNTING

Nlil"WOftI( WORLDWIDE

Guevara, Phippard &:. James P.C. is a member of MSI, a nctworkof independent professional firms

G:IWP97\FCJ\PEND.WKIGIANGlULlO-ol_L.wpd

1420 Kettner Boulevard, Suite 600
San Diego, California 92101-2496

Telephone (619) 531-0123
Telefax (619) 544-0056

www.gpj!aw.net



ATTACHMENT 13
Mr. Ben Giangiulio
August 4, 2010
Page 2

In fact, Mr. Curren specifically made no attempt to identify, locate and then indicate
on his map, where the existing pins were located. When Mr. Hilton offered to show Mr.
Curren the location ofthe pre-existing pins, Mr. Curren stated that he did not want, or need
to see them. As such, they are not reflected on the Curren Map, and Mr. Curren made no
attempt to reconcile the inconsistencies between the pre-existing pins, and the pins that he
set on the property. Finally, a review of Mr. Curren's map shows that the lot hnes for Mr.
Hilton's property are not even shown on the map. Rather, the map reflects the existence of
Lots 14, 15, 16 and 31 as they existed prior to Mr. Hilton's lot being created. As the parcel
map shows, Mr. Hilton's lot was created by combining portions ofLot 14, 15 and 31. For
some unknown reason Mr. Curren has chosen not to show Mr. Hilton' property on his map.

A review of the pins set by Mr. Curren depict an alleged northern boundary ofyour
property as being at least Y, feet to the north ofthe pre-existing pins and property line, a line
which encroaches upon Mr. Hilton's property by approximately 1Y, feet. This alleged line
would cut the main stairway entrance leading to Mr. Hilton's front door almost in half. At
one point along the main stairway entrance, the alleged property line is only 1Y, feet from
the side of Mr. Hilton's home.

Mr. Hilton has retained the services of Joe Yuhas who is a civil engineer and a
registered surveyor. Mr. Yuhas has viewed the existing boundary markers on the property,
which formed the basis for the creation ofMr. Hilton's lot, as well as the location of the
driveway easement overLots 16 and 17 which exists in order for the Ramachandrans and Mr.
Hilton to have access to their properties.

The new survey pins placed by Mr. Curren are inconsistent with the pre-existing
survey pins, and the recognition ofthose pre-existingpins by all parties for the past 35 years.
At the time you constructed the chain link fence along your Northern property line, you
advised Mr. Hilton that the fence was being set back approximately 3 feet from the property
line. The fence was then constructed parallel to the property line that you recognized, and
was established by the pre-existing survey pins. Mr. Curren's survey has ignored these pre­
existing monuments.

In reviewing records from the City of San Diego, it appears that in August 2009, an
attempt by you to split your lot into two parcels was rej ected for a number ofreasons, one of
which was a lack of proper lot depth for the two resulting parcels, as would be required by
the city's zoning regulations. Further, it is my understanding that you may now be in the
process ofseeking approval from the City of San Diego to construct a "Companion Unit"
or "Guest Quarters" along with a multi-car garage on the lower portion ofyour lot. In order
for such a project to be approved, among other issues, the City of San Diego zoning
regulations would require a minimum lot size oftwo times the minimum lot area required
for the zone in which the property is located. In this case, two times the minimum RS-1-7
square footage of 5,000 sq. ft. or 10,000 square feet. I have reviewed other records that
indicate the square footage of your lot at 9,100 square feet. I sincerely hope that Mr.
Curren's failure to identify, include and reconcile the pre-existing survey pins on his map,
is not part of an attempt to claim the existence of additional footage that may be necessary
for such a project. Given the nature ofthe steep slope which makes up a substantial portion
ofyour property and the size ofthe existingpremises, the floor area ratio requirements ofthe
City of San Diego would seem to impact any proposed project as well.

G:IWPg7IFClIPEND,WKIGIANGIULIO-OI_L.wpd



ATTACHMENT 13
Mr. Ben Giangiulio
August 4, 2010
Page 3

The purpose ofthis letter is to advise you that Mr. Hilton believes that the survey pins
set by Mr. Curren to identify the alleged Northern boundary of your property have been
placed in error, and in fact, encroach upon Mr. Hilton's property by at least 1 to 1Y:z feet.
Accordingly, you are cautioned that any encroachment beyond the property line identified
by the old pre-existing survey pins, the pins which have confirmed the location of the
property line between:the two properties for the past thirty-five years, will be considered to
be trespass on Mr. Hilton's property.

Please advise me whether or not Mr. Curren has in fact recorded his survey map with
the County of San Diego. In addition, have you applied for or do you intent to apply for a
building permit of any sort, for your property, in connection with the survey conducted by
Mr. Curren. Ifso, would you please provide me with a copy ofthe application and any plans
submitted therewith. Once I have received this infonnation from you and have had the
opportunity to review it, I will contact you to discuss the matter further.

Yours very truly,

GUEVARA, PHIPPARD & JAMES
Professional oration

~

~c2--
FRED C. JAMES
Attorney at Law

FCJ:ecl
cc: W. Hilton

G:IWP97IFeJlPEND.WKIGlANGIULl0-01_L.wpd
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ATTACHMENT 13

R.O.S. MA
THE N.W•• S.W•• & S.E. CORNERS OF LOT 13 WERE ESTABLISHED
AT CURVE POINTS Of STREET R!GHT-Of-WAYS AS SHOWN ON
MAP 1527 AS WELL AS THE NE'LY CURVE POINT.

THE MOST EASTERLY CORNER OF LOT 13 WAS ESTABLISHED AT A
P~ORATED DrSTANCE FROM THE N'LY CURVE POINT

THf.N ESTABLISHING THE Nw'LY CORNER OF LOT 14 USING DATA
FROM MAP 1527 AND MONUMENTATlON FOUND AS SHOWN ON
R.O.S. 6608 (NOT FOUND DURING THIS SURVEY). THEN
CONNECTING THIS CORNER TO THE :MOST EASTERLY CORNER Of
LOT 13, THEN ESTABLISHING THE :-!ny CORNER OF LOT 13 AT A
PRORATED DISTANCE ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF LOT 14.

IT IS TO BE NOTED THAT INTERIOR LOT LINE DATA PER MAP 1527
t DISC WILL NOT CLOSE IN MOST CASES BY MANY FEET.

THE .NORTHERLY & SOUTHERLY LINES DO NOT AGREE WITH ROS
6584 AND ROS 12499 RESPECTIVELY

ADDITIONAL MONUMENTATION WAS FOUND ON ~EALlGNED STREET
CENTERLINE PER MS 854. BUT WAS NOT USED AS THE
REALIGNMENT DID NOT AFFECT LOT 13.

R.O.S. MAP NO. 20802
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ATTACHMENT 14

MINUTES
TORREY PINES COMMUNITY PLANNING BOARD

Thursday, May 12, 2011
Del Mar Hills School

Board Members Present: Dennis E. Ridz, Chair, dennisridz@hotmail.com,;
Cathy Kenton, Vice-Chair; Kenneth Jenkins, Treasurer; Patti Ashton, Norman
Ratner, Roy Davis, Michael Foster, Greg Heinzinger, Bill Kachioff, Rick Jack,
Nancy Moon, Norman Ratner, Noel Spaid, Bob Shopes, Michael Yancelli

Board Members Absent: Richard Caterina, Chris Cooper
Meeting called to order at 7:08 PM

CALL TO ORDER/INTRODUCTIONS

A. NON-AGENDA PUBLIC COMMENT
None

B. GENERAL ANNOUNCEMENTS & COMMENTS
Scott Tillson had a heart attack and was admitted to Sharp Memorial

C. MODIFICATIONS TO THE AGENDA
Mo Kantner was moved to 8 PM time certain
Motion to approve the agenda was made by Rick Jack, seconded by Michael
Foster and approved unanimously.

D. REVIEW AND ACTION TO APPROVE PAST MEETING MINUTES­
Change to March minutes: Michael Foster was not present, change to Rick Jacks
section.
Motion to approve the minutes of March 2011 was made by Cathy Kenton,
seconded by Michael Foster and approved unanimously with Noel Spaid and Bill
Kachioff abstaining.

E. REPORT BY TREASURER
Kenneth Jenkins: $52.50 in account.

F. CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS
None

G. ANNOUNCEMENTS
Dennis Ridz announced that the SO City Council did not overturn "hold harmless"
with implications for trash picks up on private streets.
San Diego Police Dept
Officer Adrian Lee reported on residential burglaries in Carmel Valley and asked
that we lock our doors.
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H. LISTING AND ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS FOR May 2011

Item 1. DISCUSSION/Possible Action Item: Giangiulio Companion Unit on
13056 Via Latina

Mr. Giangiulio gave a summary of the issue. The original idea was to build a
guesthouse on an unused lower part of his lot. The proposal is to build a
"companion unit" above a three-car garage. The lot is about 10,000 S.t. and the
total housing area will be below the maximal ratio. There is a controversy on the
exact size of the lot. In one document it is listed as a 10,000 s.f. and in another at
9991 vs.. This is an issue since the minimum lot size for a second unit is 10,000
vs. and the latter, small lot size is below the standard. There is also a possible
encroachment of neighbor's property as an issue.

Noel Spaid had a question about the cost of the project.

Nancy Moon had a question on the nature of the encroachment of the neighbor's
property.

Mr. James, an attorney speaking for one of Mr. Giangiulio's neighbors, Mr. Hilton,
discussed that the lot line of the old survey showed that Mr.Giangiulio's lot was
less than 10,000 vs. and was actually 9990.73 vs..

Mr. Giangiulio replied that a recent survey showed that the lot was over 10,000
vs. and according to that survey the property line actually passes though Mr.
Hilton's front porch and entry stairs.

Bill Kachioff asked how far the setback of the porch was from the old lot line?
The answer was that there was no setback and it was right at the lot line.

Michael Foster had some concern about the size of the garage that the
companion unit was to be built over.

Mr. Hilton commented that he was a long time resident of the Del Mar Terraces
and that he was opposed to the building of the unit in question.

Bob Shopes remarked that a three-car garage seemed to be very large for a 700
vs. addition living unit and asked if there were other similar units or parking
structures in the area.

Mr. Nelson Broad gave a statement as owner of "lot 17" which is adjacent to Mr.
Hilton and Mr. Giangiulio's lots. The lot marker is actually on his property. He
answered that there are approx. 84 houses in that area and none have 5-6 car
garages wide. Mr. Broad also mentioned that he was concerned about cars
exiting the lot at that point of the curve and with added street traffic.
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Ms. Diana Scheffler remarked that the city will deal with the legal issues and the
board needs to make sure the neighbors are heard.

Mr. John Certan gave his comment that there was no real traffic safety issue and
that the dispute was based on the true property line.

Mr. Charles Krause, a neighbor, remarked that the original survey for area was
done in 1913 for the county and was not done well. In the 1960's the city of San
Diego did a better survey. He however, was opposed to the new survey and the
using of this approach to build a larger unit on the lot.

Michael Yancelli discussed the rationality of the TPCPB getting involved in what
essentially a legal dispute where the TPCPB has no jurisdiction.

Bob Shopes answered that the legal issue of whether or not the lot was 10,000
vs. or not was not a question that the TPCPB could, or even should, address. But
the issue of scale and appropriateness was an issue for the TPCPB. We should
take comments and judge how this project meets with the written community plan
or not.

Ms. Diana Scheffler responded that she was in favor of companion units, for
greater density of living spaces and more affordable units but was not in favor of
added garages.

Kenny Jenkins said that he thought compromise was in order in this issue.

Mr. Giangiulio responded that he has offered a boundary adjustment that would
resolve all the issues.

Cathy Kenton said that the issue of 10,000 vs. lot size was not our concern but
up to the city.

Noel Spaid added that this was a legal issue to be decided elsewhere.

Dennis Ridz asked if the board had further comments and what the action might
be.

Bill Kachioff remarked that both parties had a problem.

Michael Foster noted that the property was split into two areas and impacted
both sets of neighbors and potentially traffic. The issue he had was with the size
of the garage and that it seemed out of scale with the lot and the neighborhood.
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Michael Foster moved that" Assuming that the lot size meets the 10,000 vs. limit
for a companion unit that a 2 car garage is preferable to 3 car garage"
Patty Ashton seconded the motion.

Nancy Moon commented that we should not dictate how to build as long as it is
lawful.

Bob Shopes responded that the TPCPB should address issues that mayor may
not conform to the community plan without regard to legal issues that should be
settled elsewhere.

The motion failed. (vote 6-6-1 ;Yea: MF, DR, BS, PA, BK, RJ; Nay: MY, KJ, RD,
CK, NR; Abstain: NS).

Roy Davis motioned to "Forward the plan to the city with no comment". After
some discussion on the wording of the motion it was seconded by Norm Ratner.

The motion passed 11-1-1 (Nay: DR; Abstain: NS).

CHANGE TO AGENDA: Given the length of discussions on item Hi Mo Kantner
will email her comments and skip to Item H3 with H2 to be later.

ITEM 3 Informational Update: County Supervisor Pam Slater-Price's Office
- Nadia Moshirian -Policy Aide

Ms. Moshirian announced a Small Business meeting to be held June 3 and the
initiation of a new program called "coast to coast" Rx. This is program for
discounted medications at no cost to the county.

Ms. Moshirian reported a new county budget of $4.8 billion had cuts ion capital
improvements but left social services largely intact.

There was a letter from CSA 17 that the board was going to consider on 5/24
suggesting a $400 per trip payment for ambulance service.

ITEM 2 Possible Action Item; Response to SANDAG 2050 RTP DEIR

Michael Foster moved that we "Approve a letter from Dennis Ridz on behalf of
the TPCPB as a response to SANDAG"
Patty Ashton seconded the motion.

The motion passed (vote 11-0-2; Abstain: DR & BS)

Dennis Ridz added that we need a response to the city land use and housing
committee and speakers to address the SANDAG RTP DEIR.



BE IT RESOLVED by the, Planning Director of the City of San Diego
as follows:

1. That the Planning Director adopts the following written
Findings, uQted November 15, 1989:

WHEREAS, on November 15, 1989, the Planning Director of the City
of San Diego considered Coastal Development Permit No. 89-0803
pursuant to Section 105.0200 of the Municipal Code of the City of
San Diego; NOW, THEREFORE,

'';''n 'TB ? •
PI"ANNING DIHECTOR RESOLUTION NO. 8364 ,·}"u, ,I ~ PiU2:J,

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 89-0803 ,~VEH4LLYL[..' . .!
; COUlH YR£C!)RD£R,.-,':I

·'°'1
~

Ir}IC propo.~·;P.a development Hill not adversely affect
marine resources, environmentally sensitive areas, or
archaeological or paleontological resources. The
proposed project is located on an infill lot in an urban
area which would preclude any adverse impacts on marine
resources; ecologically sensitive areas, or
archaeological or paleontological resources .

a. The proposed development will not encroach upon any
existing physical accessway legally utilized by the
public or any proposed public accessway identified in an
adopted LCP Land Use Plan; nor will it obstruct views to
and'along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas from'
public vantage points. The proposed 2,850-square-foot
single-.family home will not be located on or adjacent to
any existing public accessway. The project development
will not obstruct views to Torrey Pines State Reserve or
other scenic coastal areas from public vantage points.

c, The proposed development will not adversely affect
recreQtional or visitor-serving facilities or coastal
scenic resources. This area is designated for and
developed as R rpsi.dential nrea, therefore, there will
be no adverse impacts on recreational, visitor-serving
facilitiGs, or coastal scenic resources.

d. T]lC proposed development will ])8 sited and designed to
J)reV(!11·i: adverse impacts tCJ envi.ronmentally sensitive
J"rZ'lhitats ancl scenic rCE".:ionrces located in adjucc'nt parks
0nJ recrcati_QTI areas, Rnd will provide adequate buffer

•
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WHEREAS, GREG JORDAN AND DON JORGENSEN, a California partnership
Owner/Permittee, filed an application for a Coastal Development
permit to develop subject property located at 13056 Via Latina,
on the west side of Via Latina, north of Via Aprilia, and east of
Via Grimaldi within the Torrey Pines community, described as
Lot 13, Block 14, Del Mar Terrace, Map No. 1527, City of San
Diego, in the Rl~5000 Zone; and
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f. The proposed development will be visually compatible
with the character of surrounding areas, and where
feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in
visually degraded areas. The proposed home is a custom
single-family home in an area of a mix of architectural
styles of one and two-story homes. The proposed home is
similar in scale and design to existing homes in the
area.

areas to protect such resources. The project site
not located on or near park and recreation areas.
the proposed development would not affect
environmentally sensitive habitats and scenic resourc~

located in such areas.

e. The proposed c1evelopIHent will minimize the al terat.ions
of natural landforms and will not result in undue ri~"~'~e*;

from geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire
hazards'. The proposed development will be stepped down
the hillside and will minimize alterations to the
natural landform. Grading will involve 275 cubic yards
of cut. A geologic reconnaissance report was prepared
and made recommendations which have been incorporated
into the design of the project. The landscape plans
incorporate brush management and the site is not sUbj
to flooding.,

g. The proposed development will conform with the General
Plan, the Local Coastal Program, and any other
applicable adopted plans and programs. The proposal
complies with the residential land use designation of
the Torrey Pines Community Plan and conforms to the
North City Local Coastal Program.

BE IT FURTHER EESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore
adopted by the Planning Director, Coastal Development Permit
No. 89-0803 is hereby GRANTED to Owner/Permittee in the form and
with the terms and conditions as set forth in Coastal Development';
Permit No. 89-0803, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof.

Adopted on:

" PD RESO NO, 8364/PD Cur' 89-0803
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RESOLUTION NUMBER R-£8~3~63"-- ___

ADOPTED ON November 15, 1989

<lge 3 of 3
ATTACHMENT 15

,

WHEREAS, on July 10, 1988, Mr. Greg Jord~n Rnd Mr. Don Jorgensen 5llbmitted
an application to tlie Planning Department for a Coastal Development Permit;
dnd

WHEREAS, the permit was set for a public hearing to be conducted by the
Planning Director of the City of San Diego; and

"IHEREfIS, the issue \'ias heard by the Planning Directol"; <lnd

,IHEREAS, the Planning D"irector of the City of San Diego considered the
issues discussed in Negative Declaration No. 89-0803; NOW THEREFORE,

UE IT RESOLVED, by the Planning Director of the City of San Diego, that it
is hereby certified that the information contained in Negative Declaration
No. 89-0803 , together with any comments received during the public review
process, has been completed in compliance with the California Environmental
Quality Act of 1970 (California Public Resources Code Section 21000 et.
seq.) as amended, and the State guidelines thereto (California
Administrative Code Section 15000 et. seq.), and that said report has been
reviewed and considered by the Planning Director.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Director finds, based upon the
Initial Study and any comments I"eceived, that there is no substantial
evidence that the project will have a significant effect on the environment
and therefor'e, that said Negative Declaration is hereby approved.

~,

/ ,
/' l ~ /.r/. /!

By L\:r~~~ __46J",~-
f7.o,bcrt Korch
5en'j Gr Pl anner
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3. No permit shall be granted nor shall any activity authorized
by this permit be conducted on the premises until:

a. The Permit-cce signs and returns the permit to the
Planning Department; and

b. The Coas·tal Dc,velopmE?nt Permit is recorded in the office
of the County Recorder.

.'

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 89-0803
JORDAN RESIDENCE
PLANNING DIRECTOR

One, 2,850-sguare-foot single-family home;

Off-street parking; and

Landscaping;

Incidental accessory Uses as may be determined
incidental and approved by the Planning Director.

facility shall consist of the following:2. The

a.

b.

c.

d.

I. Permission is hereby granted to Owner/Permittee to construct
a Coastal Development located at 13056 Via Latina, on the west
side of Via Latina, north of Via Aprilia, and east of Via
Grimaldi, described as Lot 13, Block 14, Del Mar Terrace, Map
No. 1527, C,ity of San Diego, in the Rl-5000 Zone., .

This Coastal Development Permit is granted by the Planning
Director of the City of San Diego to GREG JORDAN AND
DON JORGENSEN, a California partnership, Owner/Permittee,
pursuant to section 105.0200 of the Municipal Code of the City of
San Diego.

4. Before issuance of any building permits, complete grading and
working drawings shall be submitted to the Planning Director for
approval. Plans shall be in substantial conformity to
Exhibit "A," dated November 15, 1989, on file in the office of
the Planning Department. No change, modifications or alterations
shall be made~nless appropriate applications or amendment of
this permit shall 112VC been granted.

~. Bf~fore issuance of any 9rac1ing or building permits, a
complete· landscape plan, including a permanent irrigation system,
shall be submitted to the Planning Director for approval. The
Plans shall be .in substantial conformity to Exhibit ":A," dated
November 15, 1989, on file in the office of the Planning
Department. Approved planting shall be installed before issuance
of any occupancy permit on any building. Such planting shall not
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be modified or altered unless this permit has been amended and~",,~C~'~~'

to be maintained in a disease, weed and litter free condition at
all times. 'c"',j~,

7. This Coastal Development Permit is a covenant running with
t:l1" subject property and shall be binding upon the Permittee and
any successor or successors, and the interests of any successor
shall be subject to each and every condition set out in this
permit and all referenced documents.

6. This Coastal Development Permit may be cancelled or revoked
if there is a material breach or default in any of the conditions
of this permit. Cancellation or revocation ~2Y be instituted by
the City of San Diego or Permittee.

8. The use of texture or enhanced paving shall be permitted only
\'lith the approval of the City Engineer and Planning Director, and
shall meet standards of these departments as to location, noise
and friction values, and any other applicable criteria.

9. If any existing hardscape or landscape indicated on the
approved plans is damaged or removed during demolition or
construction, it shall be repaired and/or replaced in kind per
the approved plans. '

10. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the applicant
shall enter into an agreement with the City waiving the right to
oppose a special assessment initiated for future street
improvements on Via Patind.

11. Unless appealed ,this Coastal Development Permit shall become
effective on the eleventh day following the decision of the
Planning Director.

12. Unless appealed this Coastal Development Permit shall become
effective on the tenth working day following receipt by the
Coastal Commission of the Notice of Final Action.

13. This Coastal Development Permit must be utilized within
36 months after the effective date. Failure to utilize the
permit within 36 months will automatically void the permit unless
an extension of time has been granted as set forth in
Section 105.0216 of the Municipal Code.

14. In the e~ent that any condition of this permit, on a legal
challenge bY,the Owner/Permittee of this permit, is found or held
by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable
or unreasonable, this permit shall be void.

APPROVED bv the Plannillg Director of the City of San Diego on
November 15, 1989.
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ADTHE~TICATED BY:

d:ljAJ{;'t:~~
f/ 1-

RObersXr-.chJ Senior Pla:-~ner, City of San Diego Planning Department

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss.

::~::sOP ,:~)~;;::~,L day of flC1/lUliVU/ , in. the year 199u: before

TIH':: r Cathei~e L. Heyer, a Notary pufIfe in and for s~ County ancCS"tate, personally:~,,',
appeared Robert Korch, personally 'k'hown to me (#-proved--to--me--on--the--basi.-s--of .. ·
~n~i~feet-.bt'y-'·-ev-.:i:-<:1e-lT·e-e-) to be the person who exetuteothis instrument as Senior
Planner of T.I1C Planning Department of tIle City of San Diego and acknowledged to
llle that the Municipal Corpora"tion execut:.ea it.

ha'le hereunto set my hand and official seal in the

California, the day and year in this certificate first above

IN HITNESS WHEREOF, I

of San Diego, State of
Hritten.

/ ) "'
i/.. ji ~J/ //')
I /\..(/1 Ii 111fu ,1/ (J .>~j! l(j"i) (' 1./ () I) •
V !'t./C;; l/J Vv //1....-- .............../ !} "'-I J I IU"'-J/V L./

'--;r-Catherine I... Heyer .1
Notary Public in and for the~¢ounty of San Diego,

PERMI'I'TEE (S) SIGNATUHE/NOTAR.LZATION:

condition of this permit al1.d

permitte~cf~r,

(i /\ _ )
L /~-:--\_. ;------

( -~ i

GREG JORDAN \ /
OVJNER/PERI,HTTEE'
II PiIf\TNEI{SHIP

execution to each and every
every obligati,?n of

thereof, agrees
perform each and

BY~;~~~
OWNER/PERMITTEE
A PARTNERSHIP

to
by
promises

unders i.~rnf~c1'rho

;"~~';.!iO',','LLnGM't,~', -- G~r.~r;,: O! L"n'loO r,.,~;l1ti:;rll,".- '''';lieDi!; FGI<;1 23iJCA-fiev _b-f:
e,'lgB2 WOtC011S, Ir:·-,--.--------.:.......-
.---_...__._---_.__.._--- -------,-,--_..-.. -------_.~-.-------::..::..-:-_-:..- .--~=-=.....:=-==--_.._-:::--::-"===

\Vjn~ESS my !l(ind and orricial seaL

:':f

,·::rr~Y~"~~---.;';"v-'-·--·-~-~·· ·~-·~';~'~.eTJ~'·~~,"";,,;,~ -:;'~~J~:~~~~__~,;,~Gt!!t~ltil'2'i##k~,~1$i~:',~~

}

. 55.. . ,"'"1;~gJ,t';8·;..' "ie, q;,.,k.:i~~~(,F~ .... 1111~.;.'
.-..,..,...•.~"..,~,,-, . ~ .. ..::

On this ~]OTI-! day of ~)"'I\lUAR,( . ,in the year 19~I).ifIIIII
belore me, Ihe undersigned, .a Notary Public in and ,for, said Stale, .PJrsonailY a~p.eaiedH:.·•. ·.'i. II"
__.0 rsf:(; ,\Ql2DL\ h..!_~i),.. f".1.\2....1) )/,;,1_""'012(, ~d':'JSN -rp..c,:" :

,- ';:d:~)~?~:: ~ !
. , personally known to me ;;>\l

(or prove-d to m--; on the-basis 01 satis!~1C10ry evidence) to be the pers0rtlNho executed the '::1\1
1

within instrument on berlaif of the Partnership named therein, and acknow· I,.
lecJged to me that the Partnership executed it. II

II
'iI,
'I

Ii
+)'Ii

STATE OF CALIFORNI~.

COUN{\'OF~d OLr::::e ('--~_~ _

1

I
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City of San Diego
Development Services
1222 First Ave., MS-302
San Diego, CA 92101

T"" """~ """ """" (619) 446-5000

Ownership Disclosure
Statement

Approval Type: Check appropriate box for type of approval (s) requested: r Neighborhood Use Permit :.Coastal Development Permit

r Neighborhood Development Permit r Site Development Permit r Planned Development Permit r Conditional Use Permitr Vananee r Tentative Map r Vesting Tentative Map r Map Waiver r Land Use Plan Amendment· r other

Project Trtle fl Project No. For City Use Only

COJ11ritlJioN UJJI'T
Project Address:

Part 1-To be completed when properly is held by I" I
By signing the Ownership Disclosure Statement the owner's) acknowledge that an aoolication for a permit map or other matter as identified
above, will be filed with the CRy of San Diego on the suhiect property with the intent to record an encumbrance against the property. Please list
below the owner{s) and tenant(s) (if applicable) of the above referenced property. The list must indude the names and addresses of all persons
who have an interest in the property, recorded or otherwise. and state the type of property interest (e.g., tenants who will benefit from the permit, all
individuals who own the property). A signature is required of at least one of the property owners. Attach additional pages if needed. A signature
from the Assistant Executive Director of the San Diego Redevelopment Agency shall be required for all project parcels for which a Disposition and
Development Agreement (DDA) has been approved f executed by the City Council. Note: The applicant is responsible for notifyjng the Project
Manager of any changes jn ownership during the time the application is being processed or considered. Changes in ownership are to be given to
the Project Manager at least thirty days prior to any public hearing on the subject property. Failure to provide accurate and current ownership
!information could result in a delay in the hearing process

Additional pages attached r Yes _No

~=====~------ Name of IndIVidual (tYpe or pnnt):

r Owner r TenantlLessee r Redevelopment Agency

Street Address:

Phone No: Fax No:

SIgnature: Date:

City/State/Zip:

Street Address:

1.30$Cz VI)) LI[J;fJIA
City/StatelZip: ,

SltfJ DI 'i.-~O

""~==,---------------

Name of Individual (tyPir print):

r Owner rrenantlLessee r Redevelopment Agency

Name of Individual (type or print):

r Owner r Tenant/Lessee r Redevelopment Agency

Street Address: Street Address:

City/State/Zip: City/State/Zip:

Phone No: Fax No: Phone No: Fax No:

Signature: Date: Signature: Date:

Pnnted on recycled paper. Visit our web site at www.sandiego.gov/development-services
Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities.

DS-318 (5-05)



GIANGUILIO COMPANION UNIT
Project No. 232498
Project Chronology

ATTACHMENT 17

City Applicant
Date Action Description Review Response

Time

03/23/11
Applicant snbmits initial Project plans distribnted for City 1 day
planslDeemed Complete staff review.

05/06/11 First Assessment Letter First Assessment Letter identifYing I Month
required approvals and outstanding 13 Days
issues provided to applicant.

7121/11 Applicant submits second Applicant's revised set of plans 2 Montbs
full set of plans. submitted in response to first IS Days

assessment letter from City staff.

9/21/11 Second Assessment Letter Second Assessment Letter identifYing 2 Months
all remaining/outstanding issues.

9/23/10 Applicant submits third set Applicant's revised set of plans
ofplans. submitted in response to second 2 Days

assessment letter from City staff.

12/01/11 Issues resolved Staff determines project issues I Month
resolved, prepares CEQA Exemption, S Days
okay Process 2 DSD approval to
proceed.

12/22/11
DSD Approval

DSD Approves project and sends out 21 Days
Notice of Decision

01/11/12
Appeal Appeal of DSD Approval filed by Mr. 19 Day

Hilton

03/15/12 Planning Commission Public Hearing
Appeal Hearing 2 Months

4 Days

TOTAL STAFF TIME Averaged at 30 days per month S Months
6 Days

TOTAL APPLICANT TIME Averaged at 30 days per month 2 Montbs
17 Days

TOTAL PROJECT RUNNING TIME 10 Months, 23 Days


